improvements, installation of personal property, capital equipment and trade fixtures for 
residential and commercial use on the Project Property , cumulatively, amount to capital 
investments by Developer, or caused by Developer to be incurred by other persons Twenty- Four 
Million Dollars  and 00/100 ($24,000,000.00), along with the Improvements to be made during 
the thirty (30) month period beginning on June 1, 2025 and ending no later than December 31, 
2028 (collectively, the “Capital Investments”). 

4. The City desires to assist and participate in the development of Improvements on

[...]

additional commercial structure with total square footage of approximately 122,083 square feet 
and approximately 102 residential apartments and associated amenities. 

(g) “Parking Facility" means a surface parking facility to be built in the Parking 
Lease Area containing One Hundred One (101) or more spaces. 

(h) "Parking Lease Area" means the area outlined on Exhibit A, together with lanes 

of travel to access and service the parking structure to be built thereon. 

(i) “Performance Commitments” shall collectively mean the Job Creation

[...]

(a) Developer will design and construct the Multifamily /Commercial Structure on 
the Developer Property and construct the Parking Facility on the Tenant Parking Property along 
with associated Improvements. 

(b) Developer will make or cause to be made the Capital Investments in the 

Improvements which shall equal or exceed Twenty-Four Million and 00/100 Dollars 
($24,000,000.00). Failure to reach 91.67% of the Capital Investment, or the Capital Investments 
failing to reach a minimum of Twenty-Two Million and 00/100 Dollars ($22,000,000.00)(the 
“Investment Threshold”) will constitute a default of this agreement. 

(c) Developer or its tenants renting space in the commercial areas of the 

Improvements will create additional jobs no later than eighteen (18) months after the Certificate

[...]

Two (2) Electrical Charging Stations for the use of Tenants (to be further
defined)

iii. On-street Improvements for general parking needs within the City and for
residents and users of the Improvements.

(b) Commercial and retail space consisting of a minimum of 5,200 square feet.
(c) One Hundred Two (102) residential units consisting of a minimum of 105,000

square feet in a multi-story facility.

EXHIBIT C 

CITY IMPROVEMENTS 

• Procurement of Parcel 2380
• Routine maintenance, landscaping, and repair of the Parking Property
• Maintenance and repairs to lighting on the Parking Property and On-street parking

[...]

Runoff Control, Post-Construction Storm Water Management in New Development and Redevelopment, 
and Pollution Prevention/Good Housekeeping. 

The contract for the City of Newton’s calculated Stormwater Partnership fee for the period beginning July 
1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2027, is not to exceed $75,035 (Seventy-five thousand and thirty-five dollars). 
There is no increase from the previous contract.  

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of the contract and for City Council to authorize the City Manager to sign the 
contract with WPCOG for Stormwater related services and fund accordingly.

[...]

The Local Government will pay the Planning Agency a regional 
Stormwater Partnership fee for services provided as part of the Agreement as 
outlined in Exhibit A.  The City of Newton’s calculated Stormwater Partnership fee 
for the period beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2027, is not to exceed 
$75,035 (Seventy-five thousand and thirty-five dollars).  These fees will be billed 
in eight quarterly payments. 

5. Non-salary Expenses.  (a) The Planning Agency personnel’s local travel mileage 

will be considered to be a part of the Scope of Work as outlined in Exhibit A.   

(b) The Stormwater Partnership will pay for personnel’s travel expenses related to